4

A

When recorded mail to: #:6110337 - 231?39929?0288478 1/5 $275.25
First American Tite | INININANEAD M Shelby Cnty Juse of Probate, AL

Loss Mitigation Title Services 1806.6

P O.Box 27670 |
Santa Ana, CA 92799

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(PROVIDING FOR FIXED INTEREST RATE/CAPITALIZATION)

MOD

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made 07/09/10, between LAKESHA WILLIAMSON.
("Borrower") residing at 601 Waterford Ln, Calera, AL, 35040-7627 and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. by assignment as Mortgagee of record (solely as nominee for Lender and
Lender’s successors and assigns) ("Lender") having offices at 5280 Corporate Drive, Frederick, MD 21703 and
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt (the "Security Instrument”)
dated 09/07/07 and recorded on 09/20/07, Document number 200709200004400, Book number na, Page na in
the Official Records of SHELBY County, Alabama and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by the
Security Instrument , which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and
defined therein as the "Property”, located at 601 WATERFORD LLANE, CALERA, AL, 35040, the real property
described as being set forth as follows:

(SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION)

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged , the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of 07/12/10, the amount payable under the Note and Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance")
1s U.S. $ 162,613.93. The Borrower acknowledges that interest has accrued but has not been paid and the Lender
has incurred, paid or otherwise advanced taxes, insurance premiums and other expenses necessary to protect or
enforce its interest in the Note and the Security Instrument, and that such interest, costs and expenses in the total
amount of $ 4,834.53, have been added to the indebtedness under the terms of the Note and Security Instrument

and the loan re-amortized over 360 months. When payments resume on 09/01/10, the New Unpaid Principal
Balance will be $ 167,448.46.

2. The Borrower promises to pay the New Unpaid Principal Balance, plus Interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 5.125% eftfective 08/01/10 (the
"Interest Change Date"). The Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $
911.74 (which does not include amounts required for Insurance and/or Taxes) beginning on 09/01/10 and
continuing thereafter on the same date of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full.

If on 08/01/40 (the "Maturity Date"), the Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and Security Instrument, as
amended by this Agreement, the Borrower will pay those amounts in full on the Maturity Date. All other terms
stated in the Note remain the same.

The Borrower will make such payments at Post Otfice Box 9481, Gaithersburg, MD 20898-9481, or at such
other place as the Lender may require.

3. If all or any part of the property or any interest in it is sold or transterred (or if a beneficial interest in the
Borrower 1s sold or transferred and the Borrower is not a natural person) without the Lender's prior written
consent, the Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security
[nstrument.

Page |



20100907000288470 2/5 3275 .25
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

09/07/2010 02:03:03 PM FILED/CERT

If the Lender exercises this option , the Lender shall give the Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which the
Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If the Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to
the expiration period, the Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by

the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on the Borrower.

4. The Borrower also will comply with all the other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all the payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that the Borrower 1is
obligated to make the under Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null, and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for implementing, or

relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and,
(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or other instrument or document that 1s attixed to,
or part of, the Note and Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those

referred to 1n (a) above.

5. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or 1n part
of the Note and Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Note and

Security Instrument will remain unchanged, and the Borrower and Lender will be bound by and comply with, all
of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement.

6. It is mutually agreed that the Security Instrument shall constitute a tirst lien upon the premise and that neither
the obligation evidencing the aforesaid indebtedness nor the Security Instrument shall in any way be prejudiced
by this Agreement, but said obligation and Security Instrument and all the covenants and agreements thereot and
the rights of the parties thereunder shall remain in full force and effect except as herein expressly modified.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed, sealed and delivered this agreement on the date above
written.

Wd]io ik oda Wl lamoon

Date Borrower - LAKESHA WILLIAMSON

Mortgage Electronic Registratio /-'.’ -. sté , Inc. SR

AN 7
1) . -‘;// ~z$‘¢ pGE.E':.E I,
197 )0 By Pl peare PSS
. » . -
7 Date Lender - Willtand T apeman 0.":,9 ©H0Z
VitePresident 3’; B ‘%Eﬁlé
E 5 82 gies
Bork T 5i08
%@ :..'- .'."*Sb §
“%@@.'l'uuﬂ':\o\»\@
%7, JLSAS ¥
"ttt

Page 2



20100907000288470 3/5 $275H. 25
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate,

@9/0/7/2010 02:03:03 PM FILED!CERT

State of GJLQWOK )

County of B he[/bL, ;SS

On this | ' day of _LJ (L Q?Ol 0, before me personally

appeared_(_gjgjgm_“ IOMYY o me kiiown or proved to be the person(s) described in and who executed
the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that HE/SHE/THEY executed the same as HIS/HER/THEIR free act

and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County
and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

Notary Public _\_ "“\‘,WLL . ' A .
2 2012

My Commission Explrmy _C_anm]ssmn Explres JUW

Page 3




STATE OF Maryland
COUNTY OF Fredrrick |

T ¥, Ahraham Perez

On 7 before me, , &

Notary Public in and for said ounty and State, personally Appeared William Hapeman. Assistant Vice

President and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc  known to be (or proved to be on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to me

that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s)
on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

My commission Expires ;Pé‘@//

WITNESS my hand and official seal:

/ (

Notary Signatu. :;, Z. Only Notary Name (Typed or Printed)

Page 4




LOT 530 ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF WATERFORD HIGHLANDS SECTOR 4
PHASE I AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 34 PAGE 73 IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF
SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.




